	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP078
		<i>Effective Date</i>	05/01/2023
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<i>Subject</i> Cerezyme	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	1 of 2

This document applies to the following Participating Organizations:

US Family Health Plan

Keywords: Cerezyme

Table of Contents	Page Number
I. POLICY	1
II. POLICY CRITERIA	1
III. AUTHORIZATION PERIOD/LIMITATIONS	1
IV. EXCLUSIONS	1
V. RECOMMENDED DOSAGE	1
VI. CODES	1
VII. REFERENCES	2
VIII. APPROVALS	2

I. POLICY

- A. Cerezyme (imiglucerase) will require prior authorization for medical benefit coverage to ensure appropriate use. The process for initiating a prior authorization request can be found in policy PHARM 20.

II. POLICY CRITERIA

- A. Cerezyme may be approved for treatment of Gaucher disease type 1, 2 or 3 in patients meeting the following:
 1. Documentation has been submitted showing the patient's diagnosis has been confirmed by enzyme assay demonstrating a deficiency of beta-glucocerebrosidase (glucosidase) enzyme activity or by genetic testing

III. AUTHORIZATION PERIOD/LIMITATIONS

- A. Initial approval will be limited to 12 months of therapy
- B. Continuation of therapy may be approved in 12-month intervals with documentation that the patient is not experiencing an inadequate response or any intolerable adverse events from therapy

IV. EXCLUSIONS

- A. Cerezyme will not be covered for the following:
 1. Any indications that are not FDA-approved, or guideline-supported


V. RECOMMENDED DOSAGE

Please refer to the FDA-approved prescribing information, or clinical guidelines, for indication-specific dosing details.

VI. CODES

CPT Copyright 2013 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Note: The following CPT/HCPCS codes are included below for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a CPT/HCPCS code(s) below does not signify or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. The member's specific benefit plan determines coverage.

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP078
		<i>Effective Date</i>	05/01/2023
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<i>Subject</i> Cerezyme	<i>Page</i>	2 of 2

Medication	HCP/CS/CPT Code
Injection, imiglucerase, 10 units	J1786

VII. REFERENCES

1. Cerezyme [prescribing information]. Cambridge, MA: Genzyme Corporation; December 2021.
2. Altarescu G, Hill S, Wiggs E, et al. The efficacy of enzyme replacement therapy in patients with chronic neuronopathic Gaucher's disease. *J Pediatr*. 2001;138:539-547.
3. Erikson A, Forsberg H, Nilsson M, Astrom M, Mansson JE. Ten years' experience of enzyme infusion therapy of Norrbottnian (type 3) Gaucher disease. *Acta Paediatr*. 2006;95:312-317.
4. Pastores GM, Hughes DA. Gaucher Disease. [Updated February 26, 2015]. In: Pagon RA, Adam MP, Ardinger HH, et al, editors. *GeneReviews®* [Internet]. Seattle, WA: University of Washington, Seattle; 1993-2016.
5. Kaplan P, Baris H, De Meirleir L, et al. Revised recommendations for the management of Gaucher disease in children. *Eur J Pediatr*. 2013;172:447-458.
6. National Organization for Rare Disorders. (2003). *NORD guide to rare disorders*. Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams & Wilkins.

VIII. APPROVALS

Signature on file at JHHC

DATE OF REVISION	SUMMARY OF CHANGE
04/19/2023	Policy Creation

Review Dates: 04/19/2023

Revision Dates: 04/19/2023